ORDINANCE 2020-08-20-0541

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$182,325.00 TO A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH SPAWGLASS CIVIL CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR TREE CANOPY PRESERVATION FOR THE HARDBERGER PARK PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICTS 8 AND 9.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, in May 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program, which included the authorization of \$7,500,000.00 to construct a land bridge over Wurzbach Parkway to connect the west and east sections of Hardberger Park to provide pedestrian, bicycle and wildlife mobility throughout the park; and

WHEREAS, a construction contract in the amount of \$18,265,000.00 was awarded to SpawGlass Civil Construction Inc. through Ordinance October 2018 for the Hardberger Park project and \$182,325.00 were appropriated from the Tree Canopy Preservation and Mitigation Fund for use with the Hardberger Park project; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a change order in the amount of \$182,325.00 to the SpawGlass construction contract for enhanced tree canopy preservation within Hardberger Park and awards the previously allocated funds from the Tree Canopy Preservation and Mitigation Fund to the SpawGlass construction contract for that purpose; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a change order in an amount not to exceed \$182,325.00 for enhanced tree canopy preservation to SpawGlass Civil Construction Inc. for the Hardberger Park Project.

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to SpawGlass Civil Construction Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$182,325.00. Payment is in support of the Hardberger Park 2017 - Tree Canopy Project, using Fund 45099000, with the WBS Element 23-01666-05-02-02 and GL Account 5201140. Funding is provided by the Tree Preservation Mitigation Fund and is in the FY2020-FY2025 CIP Budget.

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets for current and future fiscal years.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost

KRH 08/20/20 Item No. 11

Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 20th day of August, 2020.

0

Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council August 20, 2020

Item: 11

Enactment Number: 2020-08-20-0541

NAME	MOTION	SECOND	ABSTAIN	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Roberto Treviño Council District 1				V		
Jada Andrews-Sullivan Council District 2	1			1		
Rebecca Viagran Council District 3				V		
Adriana Rocha Garcia Council District 4				V		
Shirley Gonzales Council District 5				V		
Melissa Cabello Havrda Council District 6				V		
Ana Sandoval Council District 7		1		V		
Manny Pelaez Council District 8						√
John Courage Council District 9				V		
Clayton Perry Council District 10				$\sqrt{}$		
Ron Nirenberg Mayor				V		

Comments:			